



2026:RJ-JP:23770-DB

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Central/excise Appeal No. 6/2025

Commissioner

----Appellant

Versus

Jagdish Malhotra

----Respondent

Connected With

1. D.B. Central/excise Appeal No. 4/2025
2. D.B. Central/excise Appeal No. 5/2025
3. D.B. Central/excise Appeal No. 7/2025
4. D.B. Central/excise Appeal No. 9/2025
5. D.B. Central/excise Appeal No. 14/2025

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Ajay Shukla along with Mr. Raghav Sharma Mr. Shivam Sharma Ms. Jyoti Sharma
------------------	---	--

For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Siddharth Ranka
-------------------	---	---------------------

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVI CHIRANIA

Order

26/02/2026

Learned counsel for the parties are in agreement that the issue involved in these appeals are pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

List after six weeks.

Meanwhile, operation of the order dated 25.11.2024 passed by the learned Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal New Delhi shall remain stayed.

(RAVI CHIRANIA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J